

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT OLSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
INDEPENDENT EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
KAREN L. OLSON, AND VICKIE OLSON,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Appeals,
Third Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTS N. KARLSONS
DAVID M. RICE
MATTHEW J. KEMNER
*Carroll, Burdick &
McDonough LLP*
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-5900

ALAN E. UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOE R. GREENHILL
Baker Botts, L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1600
Austin, TX 78701-4039
(512) 322-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The Proceedings in the Trial Court	3
B. The Proceedings in the Appellate Courts	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Court of Appeals’ General Jurisdiction Analysis and Holding Conflict with the Decisions of Other Courts and Raise Important and Recurring Issues	9
A. This Court’s General Jurisdiction Decisions	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Reliance on Daimler-Benz AG’s Placement of Other, Different Products into a “Stream of Commerce” Flowing into Texas ...	12
C. Daimler-Benz AG’s Maintenance of a Website .	15

D.	Daimler-Benz AG’s Filing of an Unrelated Trade- mark Infringement Lawsuit in Federal Court . . .	17
E.	The Imputation to Daimler-Benz AG of MBNA’s Texas Contacts	18
F.	Fair Play and Substantial Justice	22
II.	The Decision Below Is Incorrect	24
III.	This Case Also Provides a Valuable Opportunity to Clarify the Scope of “Specific” Jurisdiction	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)	12, 21
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 10702 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	18
<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Aramco Services Co.</i> , 746 P.2d 917 (Ariz. App. 1987)	18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	9
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Bedrejo v. Triple E. Canada, Ltd.</i> , 984 P.2d 739 (Mont. 1999)	11
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Products, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ...	22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	2, 10
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	1
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	19, 20, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	29, 30
<i>CCMC v. Salinas</i> , 929 S.W.2d 435 (Tex. 1996)	14
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 948 (1998)	29
<i>Christian Science Bd. of Directors v.</i> <i>Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Consolidated Development Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	18, 20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) ...	1
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> , 963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomm.</i> <i>(PTE), Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 25 (Minn.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1017 (1995)	29
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	20
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Gallagher v. Mazda Motor of Am.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1079 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Lopez de Arriortua</i> , 948 F. Supp. 656 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	18
<i>GTE New Media Services, Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 25
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assurance, Ltd. v. English China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund v. Wakefield Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing Systems, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 909 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	20
<i>Inset Instruction Sys., Inc. v. Instruction Set, Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 161 (D. Conn. 1996)	16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9, 11, 20
<i>Irving v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 383 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 823 (1989)	14
<i>Kern v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 525 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	12
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgerate AG</i> , 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	1
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1151 (1995)	14
<i>McPheron v. Penn Central Transp. Co.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 943 (D. Conn. 1975)	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson- Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996)	23
<i>Mink v. AAAA Development LLC</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 17
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodbury Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916)	1
<i>Pennzoil Products Co. v. Colelli & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Regent Lighting Corp. v. American Lighting Concept, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 705 (M.D.N.C. 1997)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 731 So.2d 881 (La.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1019 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	1
<i>Ruston Gas Turbines, Inc. v. Donaldson Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>San Antonio Tel. Co. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>SEC v. Carrillo</i> , 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	1
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C.) (en banc), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1270 (2000)	29
<i>Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 824 (Cal. App. 2000)	22
<i>State v. Granite Gate Resorts, Inc.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. App. 1997), aff'd by an equally divided court, 576 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. 1998)	16
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	29
<i>Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Velandra v. Regie Nationale Des Usines Renault</i> , 336 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993)	14
<i>Vons Cos. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 808 (1997)	29
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Williams v. Canon, Inc.</i> , 432 F.Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	18
<i>Williams v. Lakeview Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 280 (Ariz. 2000)	29
<i>Williams v. Wilson</i> , 939 F. Supp. 543 (W.D. Tex. 1995), aff'd, 95 F.3d 1149 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1114	27
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042	2
 Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Achieving Legal and Business Order in Cyberspace: A Report on Global Jurisdiction Issues Created by the Internet</i> , 55 BUS. LAW. 1801 (2000)	26
Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 1444 (1988)	30
Brilmayer, Haverkamp & Logan, <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 TEX. L. REV. 721 (1988)	12
Brilmayer & Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 CALIF. L. REV. 1 (1986)	21, 22
BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN THE FEDERAL COURTS (1998)	23, 29
Comment, <i>How Specific Can We Make General Jurisdiction: The Search for a Refined Set of Standards</i> , 44 BAYLOR L. REV. 593 (1992)	12
Comment, <i>Jurisdiction Over a Corporation Based on the Contacts of a Related Corporation: Time for a Rule of Attribution</i> , 92 DICK. L. REV. 917 (1988)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GARNER, FRANCHISE & DISTRIBUTION LAW & PRACTICE (1990)	28
GILSON, TRADEMARK PROTECTION AND PRACTICE (1990)	27
GOLDSCHIEDER, ECKSTROM’S LICENSING IN FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC OPERATIONS PRACTICE (2001)	28
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (1999)	26, 27
Moore, <i>The Relatedness Problem in Specific Jurisdiction</i> , 37 IDAHO L. REV. 583 (2001)	30
Recent Case, <i>Civil Procedure – D.C. Circuit Rejects Sliding Scale Approach to Finding Personal Jurisdiction Based on Internet Contacts</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 2128 (2000)	16, 17
Rollo, <i>The Morass of Internet Personal Jurisdiction: It Is Time for a Paradigm Shift</i> , 51 FLA. L. REV. 667 (1999)	16, 17
Schmitt & Nikolai, <i>Application of Personal Jurisdiction Principles to Electronic Commerce: A User’s Guide</i> , 27 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1571 (2001)	16
Siddiqi, <i>Welcome to the City of Bytes?</i> , 14 N.Y. INT’L L. REV. 43 (2001)	26
STERN, GRESSMAN, SHAPIRO, & GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993)	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 610 (1988)	30
Weber, <i>Jurisdictional Issues in Cyberspace</i> , 36 TORT & INS. L.J. 803 (2001)	17
Weintraub, <i>A Map Out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labyrinth</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 531 (1995)	8
